ASX RELEASE.



5 November 2024

Update on acquisition of Araxá Niobium-REE Project

St George Mining Limited (**ASX: SGQ**) (**St George** or **Company**) advises that it has agreed to an extension of time to finalise the acquisition of the Araxá Project – an advanced niobium-REE project in Minas Gerais, Brazil.

St George and Itafos Inc (**Itafos**) have agreed to an extension to the sale agreement pursuant to which St George will acquire 100% of the issued capital of Itafos Araxá Mineracao E Fertilizantes S.A (**Itafos Araxá**), a subsidiary of Itafos that owns 100% of the Araxá Project (the **Transaction**).

St George and Itafos are in the process of negotiating certain amendments to the sale agreement to allow the Company additional time to satisfy the conditions required for completion of the Transaction. While the key terms of the sale agreement are expected to remain unchanged, the amendments to the sale agreement will result in a delay in closing the Transaction. The Transaction is now expected to close in Q1 2025.

John Prineas, St George Mining's Executive Chairman, said:

"Even though it is taking us longer to finalise the acquisition of the Araxá Project it has done nothing to curb our enthusiasm for what is an excellent opportunity to acquire a significant niobium and REE project, which we believe will drive long-term sustained value for shareholders.

"While we progress towards completion, we have been busy implementing several initiatives to ensure a strong platform from which to launch our on-the-ground work at the Project once we take control.

"In August, we welcomed Mr Thiago Amaral and Mr Adriano Rios to our Brazil-based executive team. Both are former senior executives of the world's leading niobium producer, CBMM, and have a combined 40 years' experience in niobium mining and the Araxá region.

"Last week, we were delighted to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the State of Minas Gerais pursuant to which the State will assist to expedite project approvals for the Araxá Project.

"The expected closing of the acquisition is likely to be in Q1 2025 as the Company works with Itafos to finalise arrangements for completion of the Transaction.

"We look forward to reporting more exciting developments with the Project in the coming weeks."

Authorised for release by the Board of St George Mining Limited.

John Prineas Executive Chairman St George Mining +61 411 421 253 john.prineas@stgm.com.au Peter Klinger Media and Investor Relations Purple +61 411 251 540 pklinger@purple.au





Forward Looking Statements:

This announcement includes forward-looking statements that are only predictions and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other important factors, many of which are beyond the control of St George, the directors and the Company's management. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance.

Examples of forward-looking statements used in this announcement include use of the words 'may', 'could', 'believes', 'estimates', 'targets', 'expects', or 'intends' and other similar words that involve risks and uncertainties. These statements are based on an assessment of present economic and operating conditions, and on a number of assumptions regarding future events and actions that, as at the date of announcement, are expected to take place.

Actual values, results, interpretations or events may be materially different to those expressed or implied in this announcement. Given these uncertainties, recipients are cautioned not to place reliance on forward-looking statements in the announcement as they speak only at the date of issue of this announcement. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law and the ASX Listing Rules, St George does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any information or any of the forward-looking statements in this announcement or any changes in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such forward-looking statement is based.

This announcement has been prepared by St George Mining Limited. The document contains background Information about St George Mining Limited current at the date of this announcement.

The announcement is in summary form and does not purport to be all inclusive or complete. Recipients should not rely upon it as advice for investment purposes, as it does not take into account your investment objectives, financial position or needs. These factors should be considered, with or without professional advice, when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

The announcement is for information purposes only. Neither this announcement nor the information contained in it constitutes an offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation in relation to the purchase or sale of shares in any jurisdiction. The announcement may not be distributed in any jurisdiction except in accordance with the legal requirements applicable in such jurisdiction. Recipients should inform themselves of the restrictions that apply to their own jurisdiction as a failure to do so may result in a violation of securities laws in such jurisdiction.

This announcement does not constitute investment advice and has been prepared without taking into account the recipient's investment objectives, financial circumstances or particular needs and the opinions and recommendations in this announcement are not intended to represent recommendations of particular investments to particular persons.

Recipients should seek professional advice when deciding if an investment is appropriate. All securities transactions involve risks, which include (among others) the risk of adverse or unanticipated market, financial or political developments. To the extent permitted by law, no responsibility for any loss arising in any way (including by way of negligence) from anyone acting or refraining from acting as a result of this material is accepted by St George Mining Limited (including any of its related bodies corporate), its officers, employees, agents and advisers.

- Ends -